

Nos. 11-1111 and 11-1185

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; STEPHANIE RAWLINGS-BLAKE, in her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore; and OXIRIS BARBOT, M.D., in her official capacity as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,

Defendants-Appellants.

and

ST. BRIGID'S ROMAN CATHOLIC CONGREGATION, INC.; and ARCHBISHOP WILLIAM E. LORI, as successor to Archbishop Edwin F. O'Brien, Archbishop of Baltimore, and his successors in office, a corporation sole,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; STEPHANIE RAWLINGS-BLAKE, in her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore; and OXIRIS BARBOT, M.D., in her official capacity as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Suzanne Sangree
Chief Solicitor
City of Baltimore Law Department
City Hall
100 North Holliday Street, Room 109
Baltimore, MD 21202
Phone: (410) 396-3249
Fax: (410) 659-4077

Stephanie Toti
Special Assistant City Solicitor
Center for Reproductive Rights
120 Wall Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Phone: (917) 637-3600
Fax: (917) 637-3666

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants & Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Panel Majority Disregards Fundamental Principles of Civil Procedure..... 5

 A. The City Was Denied An Opportunity To Discover Information Essential To Its Opposition To The Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment..... 5

 B. The Panel Majority Relies On Disputed Material Facts And Fails To Draw Inferences In The Light Most Favorable To The City..... 6

II. The Panel Majority’s First Amendment Analysis Ignores Controlling Authority..... 7

 A. The Panel Majority’s Application of Strict Scrutiny To The Ordinance Conflicts With Prior Decisions Of The Supreme Court And This Court..... 7

 i. The Ordinance Regulates Commercial Speech..... 7

 ii. The Ordinance Is Viewpoint-Neutral..... 10

 B. The Panel Majority’s Conclusion That The Ordinance Fails Strict Scrutiny Conflicts With Controlling Authority..... 12

 i. The Ordinance Serves Compelling State Interests..... 12

 ii. The Ordinance is Narrowly Tailored..... 13

III. In Affirming *Sub Silentio* the District Court’s Facial Invalidation Of The Ordinance, The Panel Majority Flouts Well-Settled Caselaw..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Life League v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	2, 15
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 8, 10
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	1, 8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Ch. of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	1, 10, 11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	2, 13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	13
<i>Evans v. Technologies Applications & Service Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Larson</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986)	9
<i>Harrods, Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	1, 5, 6
<i>Hersh v. United States ex rel. Mukasey</i> , 553 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	1, 10, 11
<i>Nader v. Blair</i> , 549 F.3d 953 (4th Cir. 2008)	1, 5, 6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	1, 2, 12, 14
<i>Riley v. Nat. Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	1, 9, 10, 10 n.3, 12, 14
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	1, 8, 9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	12 n.5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	2, 15

Va. Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.—Conn., 156 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1998)1, 8
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)8

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....4, 6, 7
